OSHKOSH CORP Form DEFA14A October 11, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 14A

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)

Filed by the Registrant X

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant O

Check the appropriate box:

Preliminary Proxy Statement

Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2)) o

Definitive Proxy Statement o Definitive Additional Materials o Soliciting Material under §240.14a-12 \mathbf{X}

> Oshkosh Corporation (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

| (Future of Ferson(s) Fining Froxy Statement, if outer than the registrative | | | |
|---|---|------------------------------|---|
| Payment of Filin x o | ng Fee (Check the appropriate box): No fee required. Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11. (1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies: | | |
| | (2) | | Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies: |
| | (3) | | Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined): |
| | (4) | | Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction: |
| | (5) | | Total fee paid: |
| 0 | Fee paid previously with preliminary materials. Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing. (1) Amount Previously Paid: | | |
| (2) F | | Form, Schedule or Registrati | on Statement No.: |
| | (3) | Filing Party: | |
| | (4) | Date Filed: | |

Edgar Filing: OSHKOSH CORP - Form DEFA14A

OSHKOSH CORPORATION

MEMO

DATE: October 11, 2012

TO: All Oshkosh Corporation Employees

FROM: Charlie Szews

SUBJECT: Carl Icahn Proposal

Earlier today, Oshkosh issued a news release responding to Carl Icahn s stated intention to commence a tender offer for any and all of the outstanding common shares of Oshkosh at \$32.50 per share in cash and to nominate directors to the Oshkosh Board of Directors at the Company s 2013 Annual Meeting. As you know, Mr. Icahn was unsuccessful in his attempt to elect any of his six director nominees to the Oshkosh Board at our 2012 Annual Meeting.

Our Board of Directors, with the help of independent financial and legal advisers, will advise Oshkosh shareholders of its position regarding the unsolicited tender offer within 10 business days from the time that Mr. Icahn formally commences his offer, which has not yet occurred. The Board advises shareholders to take no action at this time pending the Board s review of Mr. Icahn s unsolicited tender offer.

As the Board conducts its review, it should be business as usual for all of us. Oshkosh has an excellent asset base with our market leading brands, strengths in new product development, operations and distribution, and you-our experienced and talented employees. Our Board and management team are highly confident in our MOVE strategy. To ensure we realize the potential of our company, I m counting on all of you to remain focused on executing MOVE.

I recognize that you may have questions. While there is little additional information to share at this time, I will keep you updated on important events going forward. Please know that we are committed to continuing to do what is in the best interests of our company, our employees and our shareholders.

This announcement may lead to inquiries from external parties, and as always, it is important for Oshkosh to speak with one voice. Consistent with our existing policy, please forward all investor calls to Patrick Davidson, Vice President of Investor Relations, at (920) 966-5939, and all media calls to John Daggett, Vice President of Communications, at (920) 233-9247.

Edgar Filing: OSHKOSH CORP - Form DEFA14A

On behalf of the Board of Directors and management team, I thank you for your continued hard work, focus and commitment to Oshkosh.

2307 OREGON STREET P.O. BOX 2566 OSHKOSH, WI 54903-2566 920.235.9150

Edgar Filing: OSHKOSH CORP - Form DEFA14A

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS AND STOCKHOLDERS

This communication does not constitute an offer to buy or solicitation of an offer to sell any securities. No tender offer for the shares of Oshkosh has commenced at this time. If a tender offer is commenced, the Company will file a solicitation/recommendation statement on Schedule 14D-9 with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). INVESTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF OSHKOSH ARE URGED TO READ THESE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FILED WITH THE SEC CAREFULLY IN THEIR ENTIRETY (IF AND WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE) BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. Investors and shareholders may obtain a free copy of these documents (when they are filed and become available) free of charge at the SEC s website at www.sec.gov. The Company also will provide a copy of these materials without charge on its website at www.oshkoshcorporation.com.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND WHERE TO FIND IT

The Company, its directors and certain of its executive officers and employees may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from shareholders in connection with the Company s 2013 Annual Meeting of Shareholders (the 2013 Annual Meeting). The Company plans to file a proxy statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the SEC) in connection with the solicitation of proxies for the 2013 Annual Meeting (the 2013 Proxy Statement). SHAREHOLDERS ARE URGED TO READ THE 2013 PROXY STATEMENT (INCLUDING ANY AMENDMENTS OR SUPPLEMENTS THERETO) AND ANY OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTS THAT THE COMPANY WILL FILE WITH THE SEC WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

Additional information regarding the identity of these potential participants, none of whom owns in excess of 1% of the Company's common stock, and their direct or indirect interests, by security holdings or otherwise, will be set forth in the 2013 Proxy Statement and other materials to be filed with the SEC in connection with the 2013 Annual Meeting. This information can also be found in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2011, filed with the SEC on November 16, 2011, and in the Company's definitive proxy statement for its 2012 Annual Meeting of Shareholders (the 2012 Proxy Statement), filed with the SEC on December 12, 2011. To the extent holdings of the Company's securities have changed since the amounts printed in the 2012 Proxy Statement, such changes have been or will be reflected on Statements of Change in Ownership on Form 4 filed with the SEC.

Shareholders will be able to obtain, free of charge, copies of the 2013 Proxy Statement and any other documents (including the WHITE proxy card) filed by the Company with the SEC in connection with the 2013 Annual Meeting at the SEC s website (http://www.sec.gov), at the Company s website (http://www.oshkoshcorporation.com) or by writing to Ms. Margaret Wacholtz, Oshkosh Corporation, P.O. Box 2566, Oshkosh, Wisconsin, 54903-2566. In addition, copies of the proxy materials, when available, may be requested from the Company s proxy solicitor, Innisfree M&A Incorporated, 501 Madison Avenue, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10022 or toll-free at (877) 750-9499.